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COURT FILE NO: 1103 14112

COURT:  QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE: EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT, R.S.A. 2000, 
c.T-8 as amended

IN THE MATTER OF THE SAWRIDGE BAND INTER VIVOS 
SETTLEMENT CREATED BY CHIEF WALTER PATRICK TWINN,     
OF THE SAWRIDGE INDIAN BAND, NO. 19, now known as 
SAWRIDGE FIRST NATION, ON APRIL 15, 1985 
         (The "1985 SAWRIDGE TRUST")

APPLICANTS: ROLAND TWINN, CATHERINE TWINN, WALTER 
FELIX TWIN, BERTHA L'HIRONDELLE and 
CLARA MIDBO, as TRUSTEES FOR THE 1985 
SAWRIDGE TRUST

---------------------------------------------------

QUESTIONING ON AFFIDAVIT 

OF

PATRICK TWINN

---------------------------------------------------

Ms. D.C.E. Bonora For the Applicants

Ms. S.J. Shannon      For Shelby Twinn, Patrick 
Twinn and Deborah Serafinchon

Ms. C.C. Osualdini For Catherine Twinn  

Susan Stelter Court Reporter

Edmonton, Alberta

         22 September, 2016



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

15

Q My question is specifically with respect to the 

beneficiary definition of the Trust? 

A M-hm. 

Q Do you understand the topic now? 

A Yeah, I understand the topic, yeah.  

Q So with respect to the beneficiary definition of the 

Trust I am asking you is it acceptable to you to have a 

definition that has a number of people beyond the 

members of the Sawridge First Nation?  

A Beyond the members today, yes.  

Q In your application you are applying to become a party, 

correct? 

A Yup.  

Q And you hired Borden Ladner Gervais? 

A M-hm. 

Q You have to say yes or no.  

A Yes. 

Q And can you tell me if you paid them a retainer?  

A I did.  

Q And what was the retainer that you paid them? 

A $5,000.  

Q And you paid that personally?  

A Yes, I did receive some support from my mom for that, 

but.  

Q In paragraph 3 of your Affidavit you talk about the 

application being in relation to the definition of 

beneficiaries and the transfer of assets.  Do you see 
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Trust I am asking you is it acceptable to you to have a

definition that has a number of people beyond the

members of the Sawridge First Nation?

A Beyond the members today, yes.
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BAND, NO,19 now known as 
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Trust) 
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AITIDAYIT or 
DDBOU.A14 SERAPINCTION 

Sworn (or .  Affirtnedlon November 2016 

1, Deborah Serafinchon, of the City of "Edmonton, in the Province. of Alb° W R/AFFIRIvi 

AND SAY THAT: 

Ott or about December 13, 2001 1 received the results of a DNA testi had requested to 

eon ram that the late Chief Walter Patrick Twinn was my biological father. 

Samples were provided of Lillian ivieDerrnott, my biological Mother, myself Catherine 

Twitut„Waltr,r Twinn, Sinnuel Twinn and issue Twinn, 

3. Walter TWIII/1 (also known as Patrick Twittri), Samuel Twinn• and Isaac Twinn are the 

biological children of Catherine Twinn and the latethlef Walter Patrick Twinn. 

4. The results stated: 

Assuming that Walter TwInn, Samuel Winn, and Isaac Twinn are 
biological siblings,. then Deborah Serafinchon cannot be excluded as their half 

Based on the genetle testing results obtained by DNA analysis, this 
probability of paternal relatedness is 99.58% rIs compared' to an unioiown, 
unrelated individual or the. North: American population (prior probability 
50%), 

Attached hereto and mtuted as Dalai.* 6411  is n copy a r the DNA test results Ireceived:  

dated December 13, 2001, 
• 

5. Based on the to going, 1 do verily believe that Chiar'Waltar Patrick Twimt la, my 

biological father. 

SWORN (OR AFFIRME9) BEFORE MR tit ) 
Edmonton, Alberta, day °November.' ) 
2016. ) 

) A  
) 

tterig.. (-1:1C1‘48citiO  
ralattlener ibr OUIJA Mond lb Alberta ) 

) 

IALIOME cEntAgitut 
Cemulttteset tat auk; 

sse.'26 .20/€1.3/4 
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5. Based on the to going, 1 do verily believe that Chiar'Waltar Patrick Twimt la, my
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SWORN CORAPPIRMED) DEPOKE ME TS 
24_  DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016 

j eel'  
ACOMMLSSIONE Ff1R PATHS Q4 AND 
MR Al MR.TA 

LAWIDIE DERZANICH 
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LIFIEUX BIOTECH.- DNA PATERNITY TESTING 
ANT= CaWreltiiii °Nikita)  
635CDIarnbla Street MOSpeen Rondo 036 

New Wesettlneteralc V314 Iiig , Oakville, ON Let.2X4 
nom (6043.134045 Fee; (6041-5233974 nom pal) tg.14671. Itaxi (905)s4203.54 

Tall Prot 1400.56.1.43133 ma Pier 24000954905 
OierrInstiCAUl3lte41,TItatt14U1 

, Visit us at, our turb t Its at wrinu. herrn:etre; an in 

OUBBEQ  
3134reeSt•Hubertranresu910 

monatal,4C142/ 
Pitons; (514)rassi5 pat (514) v24622,  

Thlt Free 2410365441 
OftwviCA 

,a1=111:111,  
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DEFATITIONS tERMS OND roar 
The cede provided refers to a speciftoregion MT a chroinos=th. 

This lealt,w equals the lildihood that S anegerl father is thefaiher rather 
dual arty other man selected atranclom from the population. 

Since each Locus ;male an independent event, the CR is the productot 
allot the Irtdicesancl indicates the possibility of the alleged father being 
the actual father relative to that of any othernuan selectedatandora 
I= the population. This value will either be 'Q or greater thin 9904 

MIS Valtilli4 convert:oakumthe CPI into the p enrage. probabliitr Iva 
cpr+ 1.3 x ion. 

50% is the probability of patermity prior to conducting a test Iris 
equivalent to flipping a coin. Ether S Alleged Father is or is not the 
biological father. After teatingluswevar. the probability will be 0 % or 
>99.9%. 

* Locus: 

• patertabibutex (PM 

* Cornbineci Paternity nelex 
(CPA; 

• PPobability of Patentity: 

* PriorProb 50°A; 

INTERPRETAITOZT ovrastrtts 
1. To interpret the results, you must look at the results of each lotus combination individually. The 

result for each person consists oft.. or2 numbers which are actually DNA variants. If there is ordy 
one: number typed for an individual eta locus, this means the personhas two identical DNA 
fragments for that chromosomal location. 

• 2. Pirst, determine width band the mother and child share. The child's rernaining bandis therefore 
the paternal band. (If Me mother its noftested, Sim* compare the child's DNA ta the alleged 
fathees WA), 

3. The Seconcl.step is to determine whether the child's paternal band, matches one of the alleged 
father's bands. 

4. If there is•to match, the PI for that locus will be MOM If therein match, a PI v,tilibe gemeralyd 
(based on the alleged. frithees race})-10 akin:etching ONA. 

5. Repeat this process for each of the locus combinations, 
6. Once you have completed this, you. must multiply the Eth together to get the CPI. 

7. If the C.111 is 0,00. then the alleged fatherhas been «chided as being the biological father of the 
child, and the Probability of Paternity is 0%, 

8. If the CPI is greater than 1000; this means that the alleged father cannot be excluded u the 
biological father, axtri. the Probability of Paternity is than calculated &Quite CPI as sat out above;  

Doctsmelt lelIC-O7DEV Revision tt 1 itevbion Datz03/10/01 



5E1 HELIX BIOTECH toali DNA PATERNITY TESTING 
Mutat COLUMBIA, 
615 Cblumblit Stile 

NOW Ctilliatuier, DC V3M 14%2 
now (604) 5134945 Fox: (CM) a23•20744 

fl fl F 800463 
eltrzias  at ALA; MILIZNI: C414 

ONT UIQ 
UM Spans Road,. 636 
Ottkvilla ON U4224 

none OM 00071 Fog (904 a434.536 
Tali Fro; 1440,3934995- 
pawing Ott MN% NP) 

SZLI80; 
gao,retStatbett,threqU210 

alattaaal. Cie MS 3I3  
Mont (55W) 2923545 Ma2MM 

TWIFIar 1410046,5450 
Pshi9t $14 volt ma at Our within. at Wigthfilltald teCiltdOm 
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SAMPLE NON- ION' 

LOCUS Mother Child Allegectather 111 . . Pahrmityindex 
atiatri of taladi0 

Paternal py4 
fragment 

A.E 11,1,7 15,7 ,83$ Alleged•Pather  
D851379 10.11.1146 14.36 8 .Alleged ether 

FGA 24 2.5 73,:26 0 Allekth Father 
DVSS 15, 12.22 35.714 — i Alleged Father 

Examine the "ston.exclusion! diagram aboVe..Thentunbera itt boldtype *hew theorist-is of the 
child's DNA fragments, For Allegedixather #1, the DNA frame/tea 7.16,25 and 22 =atch those of 
the child. In this case. the Combined PaternityIndex f,20.833 x 1033 x3,1376 x 35.7144 is 74 031,20; 
therefore, Alleged rather SI Is 24;031 ernes more likely to be the bioktgical father than any other man 
selected at randornfx=t the population. This Is then calculated as Probability of Paternity of 
>9999%. 

SA CPLE EXCLUSION 

Locus Mother Mid AllegedPhther#2 Patendlyindex 
Origin of Child's 

Paternal DNA. 

FENIX E 11,17 1 5.051 Alleged . 

1391179 '1D. II 17., 16 _ 14,13 0.000 Another Ivan 
PGA, 2.3. 14 79, 26 19 26 tnaci ' Another Km 

018581 15, 21 14.,71 12,19 ' 0.000 Moth/avian 

Examine the "exclusion, diaper'. above, There Is Only oneninth between AllegedEsther 42 and, the 
There.fore, the Combined Paternity Index (5.051'x 0.00`.x 0.00 x 0.0P) is 0.00 and thellzobatialty 

of Pa temity 0.013%.. 

Document ii: Mle,07-D89 asvIiion it 2 tevIsIon Dafe;03/1.1/01 

'.1•Minm. 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT,
R.S.A. 2000, c. T-8, AS AMENDED

IN THE MATTER OF THE SAWRIDGE BAND
INTER VIVOS SETTLEMENT CREATED BY
CHIEF WALTER PATRICK TWINN, OF THE
SAWRIDGE INDIAN BAND, NO. 19, now known
as SAWRIDGE FIRST NATION ON APRIL 15,
1985

APPLICANTS: ROLAND TWINN, CATHERINE TWINN,
WALTER FELIX TWIN, BERTHA
L'HIRONDELLE, and CLARA MIDBO, as
Sawridge Trustees for the 1985 Sawridge Trust
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Q And you have sworn an affidavit in support of the 

Sawridge trustees' reply brief to Patrick Twinn, 

Shelby Twinn, and Deborah Serafinchon's application 

in Court File Number 1103 14112.  Who are the 

current Sawridge trustees?

A Bertha L'Hirondelle, Catherine Twinn, Justin Twin -- 

and they're spelled differently -- Roland Twinn, and 

Margaret Ward.

Q So you are not a Sawridge trustee?

A I'm not.

Q You are not a beneficiary of the Trusts?

A I'm not.

Q Are you recognized as a Status Indian by the federal 

government?

A No, I'm not.

Q Are the Sawridge trustees beneficiaries of the 

1985 Trust?

A Are the Sawridge beneficiaries -- 

Q Are the trustees also beneficiaries of the 

1985 Trust?

A Yes, they are.  Except for one.  Bertha L'Hirondelle 

is not a beneficiary of the 1985 Trust.

Q I'm going to ask if you can have your affidavit 

handy.  I think you already have it in front of you.  

A It is.

Q Just give me a moment, and I will do the same.  

So I understand that pursuant 
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Q Are the Sawridge trustees beneficiaries of the

1985 Trust?

A Are the Sawridge beneficiaries --

Q Are the tru
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MS. BONORA: That's fine.  

MS. SHANNON: This affidavit has been filed 

in support of an application that's in part at least 

saying that the Patrick Twinn, Shelby Twinn, and 

Deborah Serafinchon should have known of this 

application in advance.  So whether or not there was 

an application is directly relevant to this 

application.  

MS. BONORA: The order was the 

application.  And so that has been discussed 

numerous times in various forums.  

MS. SHANNON: So apart from the order, 

then, there was no separate application?  

MS. BONORA: I've given you my position on 

that.  

OBJECTION TO QUESTION

MS. OSUALDINI: Is the witness going to adopt 

that evidence that you just gave about whether an 

application was or wasn't filed?  

MS. BONORA: That was my justification for 

objecting.  

MS. OSUALDINI: The objection, okay.  

Q MS. SHANNON: So when you say you provided 

notice, then, you provided the order of August 31st, 

2011?

A No.  When we provided the notice, we didn't include 

the order.

Calgary Independent Reporters Edmonton Independent Reporters
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Q MS. SHANNON: So when you say you provided

notice, then, you provided the order of August 31st,

2011?

A No. When we provided the notice, we didn't include

the order.
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the advice and direction application."  

So there is notice there that 

there are deadlines.  

Q Well, there's notice that there's going to be 

affidavits and written legal argument?  

A Right.

Q But there's nowhere actually in there that tells 

potential beneficiaries or interested parties that 

they need to come forward by a certain date?

A No.  Because they are referred in fact to the court 

docs website.

Q So what would be the first -- do you know what the 

first document on the website is, on the Sawridge 

website?

A It's the procedural order.

Q It's the procedural order.  So if they went to the 

procedural order, and we've discussed this, the 

first thing they would see is that you were -- the 

Sawridge trustees were instructed to bring an 

application?

MS. BONORA: I think that question is 

incorrectly worded, and so I'm objecting to the 

question.  

MS. SHANNON: So paragraph 1 of the 

order --

MS. BONORA: I'm objecting to the 

question.  You're not going to convince me 
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Q Well, there's notice that there's going to be

affidavits and written legal argument?

A Right
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Q But there's nowhere actually in there that tells

potential beneficiaries or interested parties that

they need to come forward by a certain date?
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A No. Because they are referred in fact to the court

docs website.
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COURT FILE NUMBER: 1103 14112

COURT: COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE: EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT,
R.S.A. 2000, c. T-8, AS AMENDED

IN THE MATTER OF THE SAWRIDGE BAND
INTER VIVOS SETTLEMENT CREATED BY
CHIEF WALTER PATRICK TWINN, OF THE
SAWRIDGE INDIAN BAND, NO. 19, now known
as SAWRIDGE FIRST NATION ON APRIL 15,
1985

APPLICANTS: ROLAND TWINN, CATHERINE TWINN,
WALTER FELIX TWIN, BERTHA
L'HIRONDELLE, and CLARA MIDBO, as
Sawridge Trustees for the 1985 Sawridge Trust

(See Attached for Appearances)
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the advice and direction application."  

So there is notice there that 

there are deadlines.  

Q Well, there's notice that there's going to be 

affidavits and written legal argument?  

A Right.

Q But there's nowhere actually in there that tells 

potential beneficiaries or interested parties that 

they need to come forward by a certain date?

A No.  Because they are referred in fact to the court 

docs website.

Q So what would be the first -- do you know what the 

first document on the website is, on the Sawridge 

website?

A It's the procedural order.

Q It's the procedural order.  So if they went to the 

procedural order, and we've discussed this, the 

first thing they would see is that you were -- the 

Sawridge trustees were instructed to bring an 

application?

MS. BONORA: I think that question is 

incorrectly worded, and so I'm objecting to the 

question.  

MS. SHANNON: So paragraph 1 of the 

order --

MS. BONORA: I'm objecting to the 

question.  You're not going to convince me 
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Q So what would be the first -- do you know what the

first document on the website is, on the Sawridge

website?

A It's the procedural order.
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COURT FILE NUMBER: 1103 14112
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JUDICIAL CENTRE: EDMONTON
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INTER VIVOS SETTLEMENT CREATED BY
CHIEF WALTER PATRICK TWINN, OF THE
SAWRIDGE INDIAN BAND, NO. 19, now known
as SAWRIDGE FIRST NATION ON APRIL 15,
1985

APPLICANTS: ROLAND TWINN, CATHERINE TWINN,
WALTER FELIX TWIN, BERTHA
L'HIRONDELLE, and CLARA MIDBO, as
Sawridge Trustees for the 1985 Sawridge Trust
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this, is that -- and I'm reading verbatim 

paragraph 2 of the August 31st order that (quoted):

"The Trustees shall send notice of the 

Advice and Direction Application...."

And the advice and direction 

application is defined in paragraph 1.  And 

currently what I understand is that we're 

considering the advice and direction application 

now, as of -- I don't know when, but now, post this 

order as being the order.  

MS. BONORA: I'm objecting to that 

question.  

MS. SHANNON: Based on what?  

MS. BONORA: I've explained to you before 

we always considered the order as the application, 

and we -- the letter specifically follows the order 

in respect of what notice was given, and so that's 

exactly what happened.  And there was other 

procedural orders that followed, and that's what we 

did.  

So it wasn't as though we 

suddenly have made up this argument that this order 

was the application.  This order always was the 

application.  

OBJECTION TO QUESTION

Q MS. SHANNON: Mr. Bujold, is that your 

understanding as well?
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MS. BONORA: I've explained to you before

we always considered the order as the application,

and we -- the letter specifically follows the order

in respect of what notice was given, and so that's

exactly what happened. And there was other

procedural orders that followed, and that's what we

did
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So it wasn't as though we
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suddenly have made up this argument that this order

was the application. This order always was the

application.

OBJECTION TO QUESTION

Q MS. SHANNON: Mr. Bujold, is that your

understanding as well?





A Yes, it is.

Q So did you explain to any of the interested parties 

that the order was the application?

A Nobody asked the question.

Q So that's a no, then?

A No.

Q So I'm going to ask for one more undertaking with 

respect to Patrick Twinn and your service of him.  

We would like an undertaking that you provide any 

documents or records above those that we have 

already requested, and we have requested the list 

which you've already provided, and we've also 

requested the confirmation by way of undertakings.  

But any other records relating to you determining 

that Patrick should be served and that he was served 

with the notice and when he was served and where he 

was served.  

MS. BONORA: I'm sorry.  We have to break 

down the undertaking.  So in terms of where he was 

served, we know it was served by registered mail.  

So we're not going to give an undertaking on where 

it was served, because that's an impossible answer.  

He was served by registered mail.  

MS. SHANNON: I'm not sure how it's an 

impossible answer.  If you're asked to serve 

something by court order, one would presume that you 

have kept track of who you were served -- who you 
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A Yes, it is.

Q So did you explain to any of the interested parties

that the order was the application?

A Nobody asked the question.

Q So that's a no, then?

A No.
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COURT FILE NUMBER: 1103 14112

COURT: COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE: EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT,
R.S.A. 2000, c. T-8, AS AMENDED

IN THE MATTER OF THE SAWRIDGE BAND
INTER VIVOS SETTLEMENT CREATED BY
CHIEF WALTER PATRICK TWINN, OF THE
SAWRIDGE INDIAN BAND, NO. 19, now known
as SAWRIDGE FIRST NATION ON APRIL 15,
1985

APPLICANTS: ROLAND TWINN, CATHERINE TWINN,
WALTER FELIX TWIN, BERTHA
L'HIRONDELLE, and CLARA MIDBO, as
Sawridge Trustees for the 1985 Sawridge Trust
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A No.  Persons who filled in this beneficiary 

application form had no notion at the time of the 

fact that there would be a court application.  That 

was done later, but because they had provided an 

application, they are listed in the procedural order 

as one of the categories of persons to whom we need 

to provide notice.

Q So would you have also -- so that's -- would you 

have also --

A So that's Category F, by the way.

Q Would you have also provided Ms. Serafinchon with 

this January 7, 2011, letter?  This is Exhibit 5.  

A Probably, yes.  Because she would have been on the 

notification list.

Q Did you receive a lot of -- how many beneficiary 

application forms do you think you received?

A About 120.  And those are all in the public 

trustee's undertakings as well.

Q Yes.  I've seen a few of them in there now.  

I understand that you 

responded to some of these application forms?  

A Yes.  And all of the responses are also in the 

public trustee's undertakings.

Q Do you recall in your responses advising that people 

had to be members to be beneficiaries of the Trusts?

A According -- well, at the time -- in some cases I 

did.  It depended -- it depended, you know, because 
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Q Would you have also provided Ms. Serafinchon with

this January 7, 2011, letter? This is Exhibit 5.

A Probably, yes. Because she would have been on the

notification list.
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Q Did you receive a lot of -- how many beneficiary

application forms do you think you received?

A About 120. And those are all in the public
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trustee's undertakings as well.

Q Yes. I've seen a few of them in there now.

I understand that you

responded to some of these application forms?
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A Yes. And all of the responses are also in the

public trustee's undertakings.

Q Do you recall in your responses advising that people

had to be members to be beneficiaries of the Trusts?

A According -- well, at the time -- in some cases I

did. It depended -- it depended, you know, because





the trustees were using these beneficiary 

application forms at the time to put together a list 

of potential beneficiaries and determine why they 

were potential beneficiaries and under what 

conditions under the rules of the 1985 Trust, who 

would qualify as a potential beneficiary.  

So it was only later that we 

were notified or we got legal advice that in fact 

they would have to be members.  

Q So do you recall whether you responded to 

Ms. Serafinchon?

A I have recently responded to Deborah Serafinchon 

indicating that she has to be a member, yes.

Q No.  I mean recently -- we're in 2016.  I mean, this 

appears to have been received sometime between 2009 

and 2011.  

A Yes.

Q Is your recent correspondence the first 

correspondence you've had with Ms. Serafinchon?

A No.  I've had a number of exchanges with her.

Q To do with her being a beneficiary?

A Yes.

Q So would those be included in the undertaking 

responses?

A Most of them are.  The more recent ones, no.

Q So we would like an undertaking that you provide any 

confirmation -- I can't remember how we phrased the 
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the trustees were using these beneficiary

application forms at the time to put together a list

of potential beneficiaries and determine why they

were potential beneficiaries and under what

conditions under the rules of the 1985 Trust, who

would qualify as a potential beneficiary.

So it was only later that we

were notified or we got legal advice that in fact

they would have to be members.
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Exhibit "  5  Noy. 	2oto 

Witness:   PPOLB113  
Deanna Jackson, CSR(A) SAWRIDGE 

7 January 2011 

«First» «Surname» 
Address» 

oTown», «Prov» «Code» 

Dear «First», 

Based on extensive legal advice and negotiations with the Sawridge First Nation, the Sawridge 
Trusts Trustees have come to the conclusion that the provisions of the two trust documents envision 
that all beneficiaries of the Trusts must be Band members and that the only body able to make a 
determination as to who qualifies as a Band member is the Sawridge First Nation through its Chief 
and Council, Membership Committee and Legislative Assembly using the Membership Code 
established by the Sawridge First Nation. 

As such, the Sawridge Trusts have decided to abandon their previous decision to appoint a tribunal to 
review the applications you and other persons submitted to the Trusts to be considered as 
beneficiaries in favour of having the Membership Committee of the Sawridge First Nation make a 
determination of who qualifies to be a member of the First Nation. 

The definition of beneficiaries for the Sawridge Trust of 15 August 1986 is quite clear: 
"Beneficiaries" at any particular time shall mean all persons who at 
that time qualify as members of the Sawridge Indian Band under the 
laws of Canada in force from time to time including, without 
restricting the generality of the foregoing, the membership rules and 
customary laws of the Sawridge Indian Band as the same may exist 
from time to time to the extent that such membership rules and 
customary laws are incorporated into, or recognized by, the laws of 
Canada. 

Since the Sawridge First Nation has a Membership Code in force, the Trust definition of a 
beneficiary to the Sawridge Trust can be taken to mean "anyone who has been accepted as a member 
of the Sawridge First Nation according to the Membership Code". 

The definition of beneficiaries for the Sawridge Intervivos Settlement of 15 April 1985, which reads: 
"Beneficiaries" at any particular time shall mean all persons who at 
that time qualify as members of the Sawridge Indian Band No. 19 
pursuant to the provisions of the Indian Act R.S.C. 1970, Chapter 1-6 
as such provisions existed on the 15th day of April, 1982 and, in the 
event that such provisions are amended after the date of the execution 

8oi, 4.14,5 Calgary Trail N. W. 
Edmonton, AB T6H 5R7 

Office: 78o-988-7723 
Fax: 780-988-724 

Tall Free. 888-988-7723 
Email: general@sawridgetrusts.ca  

Web: www.sawridgetrusts.ca  
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of this Deed all persons who at such particular time would qualify for 
membership of the Sawridge Indian Band No. 19 pursuant to the said 
provisions as such provisions existed on the 15th day of April, 1982 
and, for greater certainty, no persons who would not qualify as 
members of the Sawridge Indian Band No. 19 pursuant to the said 
provisions, as such provisions existed on the 15th day of April, 1982, 
shall be regarded as "Beneficiaries" for the purpose of this Settlement 
whether or not such persons become or are at any time considered to 
be members of the Sawridge Indian Band No. 19 for all or any other 
purposes by virtue of amendments to the Indian Act R.S.C. 1970, 
Chapter 1-6 that may come into force at any time after the date of the 
execution of this Deed or by virtue of any other legislation enacted by 
the Parliament of Canada or by any province or by virtue of any 
regulation, Order in Council, treaty or executive act of the 
Government of Canada or any province or by any other means 
whatsoever; provided, for greater certainty, that any person who shall 
become enfranchised, become a member of another Indian band or in 
any manner voluntarily cease to be a member of the Sawridge Indian 
Band No 19 under the Indian Act R.S.C. 1970, Chapter 1-6, as 
amended from time to time, or any consolidation thereof or successor 
legislation thereto shall thereupon cease to be a Beneficiary for all 
purposes of this Settlement 

is also quite clear that "beneficiaries" are clearly meant to be persons who are members of the 
Sawridge First Nation except for a select few who qualified as Band members under the 1982 
provisions of the Indian Act but may no longer qualify under the current Act. The definition, though, 
refers to a section of the Indian Act that has since been repealed. 

As a result of this reference to a section of the Indian Act that is no longer in force, the Trustees have 
decided to ask the Alberta Court to provide its advice as to whether or not this definition is still valid. 
All parties having an interest in this application to the Court will be notified when the application is 
submitted. The application is not likely to affect the requirement that, for the most part, beneficiaries 
must also be members of the Sawridge First Nation. 

We are contacting you because you applied to be considered as a beneficiary to one or both of the 
Sawridge Trusts. We are now informing you that you should do the following: 

1. If you have not already done so, you should apply to Indian and Northern Affairs 
Canada to register for Indian status which you can access at 
http://www.ainc-inac.com/ai/scr/bc/proser/fnp/regscd/regapp/index-eng.asp   
if you have access to the Internet or by contacting one of the offices listed below: 

Ontario Region 
Indian and Northern Affairs Canada 
8th Floor 25 St. Clair Avenue East 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4T 1M2 
(416) 973-6234 
fax: (416) 954-6329 



Saskatchewan Region 
Indian and Northern Affairs Canada 
Room 200, 1 First Nations Way 
Regina, Saskatchewan 
S4S 7K5 
(306) 780-5945 or 780-5392 
fax: (306) 780-5733 

Alberta Region 
Indian and Northern Affairs Canada 
630 Canada Place 
9700 Jasper Avenue 
Edmonton, Alberta 
T5J 4G2 
(780) 495-2773 
fax: (780) 495-4088 

British Columbia Region 
Indian and Northern Affairs Canada 
Suite 600 
1138 Melville Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6E 4S3 
(604) 775-7114 
(604) 775-5100 
fax: (604) 775-7149. 

2. If you have not already done so, you should apply for membership in the Sawridge First 
Nation by contacting the Sawridge First Nation office to request a copy of the Membership 
Code and Membership Application Form. If you have already applied, you should check 
into the current status of your application. The address is listed below: 

Sawridge First Nation 
P.O. Box 326 
806 Caribou Trail NE 
Slave Lake, AB TOG 2A0 
(780) 849-4331 
fax: (780) 849-3446 
email: SawridgeAsawridgefirstnation.com  

The Sawridge Trusts have offered to assist the Sawridge First Nation in any way that they can in 
order to help the First Nation deal with the volume of applications in an efficient and effective 
manner. If there is anything that we can do to assist you in this process, please contact us at the 
address listed below: 

Sawridge Trusts 
801, 4445 Calgary Trail 
Edmonton, AB T6H 5R7 
(780) 988-7723 



(888) 988-7723 
fax: (780) 988-7724 
email: paul@sawridgetrusts.ca  

We hope that this will help to resolve the issue of who are the beneficiaries to the Sawridge Trusts 
and that it will help you resolve whether or not you are one of these beneficiaries. 

Cordially, 

Paul Bujold, 
Trusts Administrator 
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Paul Bujold 

From: 	 Michael Keller [michaelkeller1985@gmail.com] 
Sent: 	 July-31-13 11:53 AM 
To: 	 Paul Bujold 
Subject: 	 Re: Urgent. 

I am a member of the Sawridge Band. I have my status card and my mother is Margaret Ward (Twine). As also 
my siblings also are members of the band as well. 

On 2013-07-31 11:32 AM, "Paul Bujold" <PaulAsawridgetrusts.ca> wrote: 
Michael, 
If you are not a member of the Sawridge First Nation, you are not a beneficiary to the Sawridge Trusts and, as 
near as I can determine, you are not a member. You can check with the Sawridge First Nation in Slave Lake if 
you think that you should be a member. There is no payout upon reaching 18 years of age. 
Paul Bujold, 
Trusts Administrator 

Sent from my iPad 

On 2013-07-27, at 11:59 PM, "Michael Keller" <michaelkeller1985gmail.com> wrote: 

I am a member of the Sawridge Band and I am wondering where my trust money is. Since I 
heard it was supposed to be issued to me when I was 18yrs old. 

22-Email, Michael Keller to Paul Bujold, Membership in Sawridge First Nation, 1311731.pdf 
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Paul Bujold 

From: 	 Shannon S [angelfire_51876@hotmail.com] 
Sent: 	 September-13-12 1:22 PM 
To: 	 Paul Bujold 
Subject: 	 RE: 

from my understanding i thought i was because my registry group is sawridge first nation. Is there i a way i can be sure 
that i am considered a member? 

From: Paul(asawridgetrusts.ca  
To: angelfire 51876Photmail.com   
Date: Wed, 12 Sep 2012 13:14:35 -0600 
Subject: RE: RE: 

Hi Shannon, 

We are no longer collecting these forms since beneficiaries have to first be members of the Sawridge First Nation and 
not just have Status. If you wish to send me the form, you can send it to 
Sawridge Trusts 
801, 4445 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton, AB T6H 5R7 

Paul Bujold 
Trusts Administrator 
Sawridge Trusts 
Office (780) 988-7723 

Notice of Confidentiality: 
This message, transmitted by electronic mail, is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain information which is confidential 
and privileged. Confidentiality and privilege are not lost by this e-mail having been sent to the wrong person. Any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication 
by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please destroy the original document. 

From: Shannon S fmailto:ancielfire 51876Photmail.com] 
Sent: September-11-12 2:59 PM 
To: Paul Bujold 
Subject: RE: 

Hi there 
I have contacted you awhile back and i would like to send back 
the completed forms to you. Do i have your updated address on 
the form? 
its concerning the Sawridge band Inter-vivos Settlement and or The 
Sawidge Trust. 

Heres my updated contact info feel free to contact me thanks 
SHANNON STONEY 
780 773 0043 
angelfire 51876(ftotmail.com   

22-Email, Paul Bujold to Shannon Stoney, Beneficiary Application. Form, 120913.pilf 
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Paul Bujold 

From: 	 Heather Poitras [Heather.Poitras@inac-ainc.gc.caj 
Sent: 	 March-08-11 4:05 PM 
To: 	 Paul Bujold 
Subject: 	 RE: FW: Birth Certificates 

Thanks - she is registered under me with Sawridge already. I will work with her on the form. 

Sincerely, 
Heather 

>>> Paul Bujold <PaulOsawridgetrusts.ca>  3/8/2011 10:18 AM >>> 
Heather, 
I have updated your address. Your daughter could apply but, as inditated in my letter of 7 
January 2011, she would also have to make application to Indian Affairs for status and to the 
Band for Band Membership. I have attached the application form for your daughter, if she 
wants to fill it in and return it. 
Thanks 
Paul Bujold 
Trusts Administrator 
Sawridge Trusts 
Office (780) 988-7723 

	Original Message 	 
From: Heather Poitras [mailto:Heather.PoitrasOinac-ainc.Rc.ca]  
Sent: March-01-11 9:42 AM 
To: Paul Bujold 
Subject: RE: FW: Birth Certificates 

Can you please update my home address, I moved at the end of November 

Heather Poitras, 136 Woodborough Way, Edmonton AB T5Y 1N2. 

My oldest daughter is now 18 years old, can she also apply for this as well? She is 
registered under me - Sawridge. 

Sincerely, 
Heather 

>>> Paul Bujold <PaulOsawridgetrusts.ca>  11/10/2010 9:33 AM >>> 
No news yet. Could be a while since the Trustees have to ask the Court to appoint someone to 
review the applications. 

Paul Bujold 
Trusts Administrator 
Sawridge Trusts 
Office (780) 988-7723 

	Original Message 	 
From: Heather Poitras [mailto:Heather.PoitrasOinac-ainc.gc.ca]  
Sent: November-04-10 9:52 AM 
To: Paul Bujold 
Subject: RE: FW: Birth Certificates 

Any news on us being to getting any money? 
22-Heather Poitras to Paul Bujold, Application Information, 110308.pdf 	1 
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C 
Paul Bujold 

From: 	 Karlyn Vajna [vajnakarlyn@live.coml 
Sent: 	 September-21-11 6:41 PM 
To: 	 Paul Bujold 
Subject: 	 RE: I am from sawridge 

Paul, 
So I have to Apply To be a Sawridge band member ? and then go from there ? 
what is the beneficiary 

From: Paulftsawridoetrusts.ca  
To: vainakarlyn@live.com   
Date: Wed, 21 Sep 2011 09:12:27 -0600 
Subject: RE: I am from sawridge 

Karlyn, 
By the paperwork I sent you, I presume that you are referring to the Application for Potential Beneficiaries. In January of 
this year, I also sent out a letter to everyone who had filled out one of those applications telling them that if they 
wished to be considered as a beneficiary that they had to apply for Indian Status through Indian Affairs (if they hadn't 
done so already) and that they had to apply for membership in the Sawridge First Nation. If you haven't done that, I 
would suggest that you do so. 

The Court process that is now underway is to get the Court's advice and direction concerning the identification of 
beneficiaries to the 1985 Trust. The beneficiaries to the 1986 Trust are already identified as the members of Sawridge 
First Nation. 

The Trusts do not have individual trust funds set aside for any individual beneficiary so there would not be a fund set 
aside for you since, at this time, you are not one of the identified beneficiaries. Even if you were a beneficiary, there are 
no funds to be handed out to anyone. The Trust was set up to provide benefits and to invest money for the beneficiaries 
from First Nation oil revenues in the 1980s. At present, the Trusts provide health and life insurance, compassionate 
care, seniors support, personal development and education support benefits but no cash payments. 

If you have any questions about the Trusts or the process for this Court application, please feel free to call me. 
Thanks 
Paul Bujold 
Trusts Administrator 
Sawridge Trusts 
Office (780) 988-7723 

From: Karlyn Vajna rmailto:vajnakarlynOlive.coml 
Sent: September-20-11 11:47 AM 
To: Paul Bujold 
Subject: RE: I am from sawridge 

I filled out the paper work you sent me and I got a letter back, to go to your web site, what's next ? Flow do I find out if 
my trust fund is there or not 

From: Paukasawridgetrusts.ca 
To: vajnakarlynftlive.com   
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COURT FILE NO: 1103 14112

COURT:  QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE: EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT, R.S.A. 2000, 
c.T-8 as amended

IN THE MATTER OF THE SAWRIDGE BAND INTER VIVOS 
SETTLEMENT CREATED BY CHIEF WALTER PATRICK TWINN,     
OF THE SAWRIDGE INDIAN BAND, NO. 19, now known as 
SAWRIDGE FIRST NATION, ON APRIL 15, 1985 
         (The "1985 SAWRIDGE TRUST")

APPLICANTS: ROLAND TWINN, CATHERINE TWINN, WALTER 
FELIX TWIN, BERTHA L'HIRONDELLE and 
CLARA MIDBO, as TRUSTEES FOR THE 1985 
SAWRIDGE TRUST

---------------------------------------------------

QUESTIONING ON AFFIDAVIT 

OF

PATRICK TWINN

---------------------------------------------------

Ms. D.C.E. Bonora For the Applicants

Ms. S.J. Shannon      For Shelby Twinn, Patrick 
Twinn and Deborah Serafinchon

Ms. C.C. Osualdini For Catherine Twinn  

Susan Stelter Court Reporter

Edmonton, Alberta

         22 September, 2016
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Q Okay.  So it is not their relationship with the 

trustees.  Do you understand the difference? 

A I do, yeah.  

Q Okay.  

A But we have elected officials that sit on the Board of 

Trustees.  

Q I will leave it at that.  Mr. Twinn, did you receive a 

letter from the Trust in 2011 notifying you of the 

court action? 

A No. 

Q And giving you an opportunity to file an Affidavit?  

A No.  

Q Can you undertake to look through your records and see 

if you, in fact, got a letter in 2011? 

A Sure. 

MS. SHANNON: We will take that under advisement.

MS. BONORA: Okay.  Is there some reason that 

determining when he received notice of the application 

would be something that isn't relevant? 

MS. SHANNON: I don't think that that was the 

question that you asked.  You asked if he received the 

letter and he responded to you no.  And then you said 

can you go back and look.  He already gave you an 

answer no, he hasn't.  So we will take it under 

advisement.  

MS. BONORA: Okay. 

UNDERTAKING NO. 12: (UNDER ADVISEMENT)
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Q I will leave it at that. Mr. Twinn, did you receive a

letter from the Trust in 2011 notifying you of the

court action?

A No.

Q And giving you an opportunity to file an Affidavit?

A No.




